

MEMORANDUM

Subject:

Date: September 3, 2021

To: St. Joseph's Team Members

From: Kristina Honiotes, Chief Nursing Executive Officer

St. Joseph's Hospital and Medical Center and St. Joseph's Westgate Medical Center

Tom Bour, Chief Operating Officer Barrow Neurological Institute

Nursing Director for Barrow Neurological Institute

We are excited to announce the promotion of Cindy Sneller to nursing director for Barrow Neurological Institute. Cindy joined St. Joseph's eight months ago as manager of the Emergency Department. In that short time, she has demonstrated impressive skills and strong leadership in developing teams, hospital operations, and clinical processes.

Cindy will continue to build upon Barrow's reputation for excellence. As part of her new job responsibilities, Cindy will oversee neuroscience nursing patient care standards, quality improvement initiatives, and innovation to ensure the outstanding care and services for which Barrow Neurological Institute is known.

Cindy has had an impressive career. She joined St. Joseph's in early 2021 after serving as regional burn program manager of trauma services for UC Irvine Medical Center in Orange, Calif. Prior to taking on that role, Cindy served simultaneously as both an emergency nurse and as vice president and general manager of Trigon Electronics in Yorba Linda, Calif. Earlier in her career, Cindy was a staff nurse and clinical nurse educator for the Emergency Department at Loma Linda University Medical Center.

Cindy earned a Bachelor of Science in Nursing and a Doctor of Nursing Practice from Loma Linda University. She holds several certifications, is a Lean Six Sigma Black Belt, and is a member of the National Association of Clinical Nurse Specialists, the Emergency Nurses Association, American Nursing Association, and Sigma Theta Tau.

Joining St. Joseph's has been a "homecoming" of sorts for Cindy who was born at Dignity Health St. Mary's Medical Center in Long Beach, Calif. and who began her nursing career as a new graduate at Dignity Health St. Bernardine Medical Center in San Bernardino, Calif.

Please join us in congratulating Cindy on her new role, which she will begin on Monday, Oct. 4.